CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2021

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 15" day of
November, 2021, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith.
City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg. City Engineer, Jason Holdorf, was also
present.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Harry Knutsen reported the speed limit sign on 200t
Street/F58 has not been restored at the culvert project site. This was a county project so the Scott
County Engineer will be contacted.

Consent Agenda. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, minutes from November 1, 2021, and the October 2021 financial reports. Motion carried.

Ordinance 522-21, Amending Chapter 69 Pertaining to No Parking Zones. Ordinance 522-21
was introduced and Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the first reading. Roll call ayes:
Mengler, Puck, Koberg, Bieri, and Smith. Motion carried. This ordinance adds a no parking zone to
the west side of the 200 block of S. Grove Street, between E. Bryant Street and E. Durant Street.
Council consensus was to list both the second and third Ordinance readings on the next meeting
agenda.

Police Report. Chief Blake reported he picked up the new squad.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg reported on the delivery of the new John Deere X739, City
Hall tuck-pointing project, lift station grinder project, and the recent planting of 18 trees. Stagg was
guestioned about non-operable outlets at Welcome Park, recreational trail bridge plank repairs, and
low spots on the trail. Stagg responded that the bridge plank repairs are not yet completed and he will
follow-up on the other two items. Concerns regarding deficiencies on the W. Otis Street project were
expressed and Holdorf responded that they intend to have an action plan, which will be submitted to
Council, by spring. Council members expressed their disappointment with the Victory and Wescott
Parks Concrete Improvements Project, especially the landscaping (sod) work. A lengthy discussion
was held on their concerns, which includes the following: sod unevenness and trip hazards;
transitions into existing sod (Wescott Park), and contract time frame. Holdorf provided written
information regarding his contact with the project contractors, along with a remedy solution from the
sod company which they intend to complete in the spring. Following further discussion, Holdorf will
contact the general contractor and request the contractor move the bleachers off the grass and
correct severe trip hazards now instead of waiting until spring.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen reported on the upcoming lowa League of Cities training workshops
for the Council and that the City Code draft from lowa Codification has been received and is being
reviewed.

Mayor’'s Report. Mayor Kostichek expressed his thanks to the members of the Walcott Volunteer
Fire Department for their commitment to provide emergency services to the Walcott community. He




also expressed thanks and appreciation to Central Petroleum Company for allowing their Fire
Department member employees to respond to emergency calls during working hours.

Council Member Comments. Puck questioned if citations are being issued for those not obeying the
four-way stop at James & Main Streets and if bikes and golf carts are required to follow the same
traffic rules as vehicles. Chief Blake stated all traffic regulations for motor vehicles also apply to golf
carts (including ATV's & UTV’s) and bicycles on roadways. Following an outburst earlier from Smith,
Mengler stated the Council needs to support each other and staff.

Koberg moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:48 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.

AN Teoked e AEa ReonISe,

Mayor Jéhh Kostichek Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
BROOKS LAW FIRM

CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCARD
CENTURY LINK

HAWKINS INC

HOEKSTRA MASONRY
HUSTON, JACKIE

HYVEE

1A RURAL WATER ASSOC.
IMEG CORP

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA CODIFICATION

1A LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
KARL CHEVROLET

KLINE SEWER AND DRAIN
METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLU
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
MINUTEMAN PRESS

NAPA AUTO PARTS

NORTH SCOTT PRESS

ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

PLATINUM INFGRMATION SERVI
PLATINUM SMART

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC

QUILL CORP.

RAIN DROP PRODUCTS, LILC
REPUBLIC SERVICES

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

RON ALPEN FORD

SCOTT COUNTY EMA

SCOTT COUNTY SHERIFF DEPT
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
U.5. CELLULAR

VERIZON

WELLMARK

ZARNOTH BRUSH WORKS INC
ZURCHER TIRE INC,
SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
CBI BANK & TRUST
TOTAL EXPENSES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

POLICE RESERVE - VEHICLE
SPLASH PAD RESERVE
WATER UTILITY

11/15/2021

SUPPLIES

LEGAL SERVICES

FUEL

SERVICES

CHEMICALS

CONCRETE PATCHING
MEDICAL REIMB

FIRE DEPT FOOD

ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP
SERVICES

DUMP TRUCK SERVICE, FUEL & DIESEL
CODE UPDATE DRAFT
INSTRUCTOR TRAINING

2021 RAM SQUAD UPFIT
SERVICES

METERS

SERVICES

CHECKS

PARTS

PUBLICATIONS

SERVICES

CLEANING SERVICES

{T & NETWORK MONITORING SERV
BACKUP & RECOVERY SERVICES
PORTA RENTAL

SUPPLIES

PARTS

SERVICES

DIESEL

SERVICES

GLOVES

BOOKING FEE

PARTS

LAB TESTS

SALES & WATER EXCISE TAXES
SERVICES

SERVICES

PREMIUMS

STREET SWEEPER BROOMS
TIRES

11/12/2021
MONTHLY ACH/ACCOUNT FEE

40.84
3,465.50
937.07
1,009.93
823.57
4,400.00
1,775.97
116.66
275.00
1,725.00
750.69
2,000.00
75.00
4,695.13
1,300.00
363.47
277.66
502.36
154.43
215.43
79.00
180.00
650.00
200.00
120.00
18.75
1,168.99
7,150.33
468.18
165.48
104.15
25.00
634.61
1,119.00
2,758.00
175.16
160.04
15,544.78
597.70
431.28
57,109.16

27,828.67
22.00
84,959.83

47,472.66
4,695.13
1,168.99
9,358.41



WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

OCTOBER REVENUE
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE EQUIPMENT RESERVE
FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
SPLASH PAD RESERVE
FORFEITURE FUNDS
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TiF

E LINCOLN ST PROJECT FUND
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

4,400.00
10,714.31
7,150.33
84,959.83

383,950.94
284.87
101.28

8.84
402.69
41.91
40.31
170.74
15.15
0.56

111
1,158.66
17,229.19
92,542.94
23,095.82
56,922.50
118.80
31,563.86
41.58
210.00
43,951.02
2.96
7,308.76
659,164.49




